
 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 

Chief Executive 

 
Our Ref JG 

Your Ref C/JG 
Date 16 May 2023 
Contact Julie Gallagher 

Direct Line 0161 253 6640 
E-mail Julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 

 
TO: All Members of Council 

 
Councillors : A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 

C Boles, A Booth, N Boroda, R Brown, C Cummins, L Dean, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, 
S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, 

J Mason, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, 
A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, 
L Smith, M Smith, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, D Vernon, 

S Walmsley, M Walsh, M Whitby and Y Wright 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of Council which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Members require briefing on any particular item on 
the Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 

originating the related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 

 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and Officers 

and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 

 

 
 
(Note: Members are reminded that under Section 106 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, if a Member of a Local Authority has not paid Council Tax for at 
least two months and, even if an arrangement has been entered into to pay arrears, 

then at any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 
might affect the calculation of Council Tax, that Member must declare the fact that 
he/she is in arrears and must not vote on the matter). 

 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 

1  ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL PART 1   
 

1. To elect the Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 
 
2. To elect a Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have in 
any items or issues before the Council for determination. 
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

Minutes for the meeting held on 22nd March 2023 are attached. 
 

5  ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS MAY 2023   
 

To receive the following report from the Chief Executive on the outcome of the 

Election of Councillors held on 4 May 2023 for each of the seventeen wards of the 
Metropolitan Borough:- 

Ward Councillor Elected 

Ramsbottom Councillor G Staples-Jones 

North Manor Councillor K Hussain 

Tottington Councillor I Gartside 

Elton Councillor C Morris 

Moorside Councillor B Ibrahim  

East Councillor U Farooq 

West Councillor S Arif 

Redvales Councillor S Haroon 

Unsworth Councillor T Rafiq 

Radcliffe East Councillor M Walsh 

Radcliffe North and Ainsworth Councillor J Lancaster 

Radcliffe West Councillor M Smith 

Pilkington Park Councillor M Rubinstein 

Besses Councillor L Smith 

Holyrood Councillor L Ryder 

St Mary’s  Councillor S Thorpe 

Sedgley Councillor D Quinn 
 



6  ANNUAL CONSTITUTION UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

Report attached. 
 

7  ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS 2022/23  (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

Reports and appendices attached.  
 

8  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 73 - 98) 

 

Report attached. 
 

9  STATE OF THE BOROUGH DEBATE  (Pages 99 - 120) 
 

Report attached. 
 
The Leader will make a statement.  

 
The Group Leaders will be invited to reply.  
 

10   ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL PART 2   
 

You are also summoned to attend Part 2 of the Annual Meeting of the Council 
which will be held on the above date at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Bury for the purpose of transacting the following business:- 

 
1. To elect the Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 

 
2. To elect a Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 

 
3. To resolve that this Council hereby expresses its thanks to Councillor S 

Haroon, Councillor A Arif and  Mr Raja Haroon Khan for the diligent manner 

in which they have undertaken the duties of Mayor and Consort of the 
Metropolitan Borough of Bury during the Municipal Year now ending and 

places on record its appreciation of their devotion to and performance of the 
important duties attaching to their Offices and that Medallions be presented to 
them as tokens of their service as Mayor and Consort. 

 
 
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 March 2023 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor  , in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, 
C Birchmore, C Boles, A Booth, N Boroda, R Brown, 
C Cummins, L Dean, S Donnelly, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, 

E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, 
S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, K Hussain, N Jones, J Lancaster, 

G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, 
T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, I Rizvi, J Rydeheard, 
L Smith, M Smith, C Tegolo, S Thorpe, D Vernon, S Walmsley, 

M Walsh, M Whitby and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

J Mason, K Peel M Walsh and T Tariq 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

32 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 

C. 10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S Arif declared a prejudicial interest in item Common Minimum Licensing Standards 
and left the meeting during consideration of this item. 

 

C. 11  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor invited Members to join with her in celebrating Gallipoli, attend her Civic Lunch and 
also a “Big Lunch” to celebrate the Kings Coronation.  

 
C. 12  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 

 
C. 13  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Questioner Topic Responding 
J Williams Highways 

Infrastructure 
Cllr O’Brien 

D Holland  OfCom Cllr O’Brien 
A Law Broadband 

Infrastructure 
Cllr O’Brien 

C Bernstein Derelict Buildings in 
Radcliffe 

Cllr O’Brien 

D Judge Member Allowances Cllr O’Brien 
B Marland Council Tax Cllr Gold 

S Francis Bin Collections Cllr Quinn 
D Mihell Roadworks Cllr O’Brien 

A Hay Cllr Connolly Cllr O’Brien 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

2 

C. 14  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 
Meeting of Democratic Arrangements Forum – Meetings Timetable 

 

It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor Tariq and it was: 

RESOVED, that: 

That the timetable of meetings for the 2023/24 Municipal Year, as set out, be 
approved. 

 

Meeting of Employment Panel – Amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure 
rules 

 

It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor Moss and it was, 

RESOLVED, that: 

The revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules be approved. 

 

Meeting of Employment Panel – Annual Pay Policy Statement 

It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor Moss and it was, 

RESOLVED, that: 

The Pay Policy Statement for 2023/2024 be approved. 

 

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Board – Terms of Reference 

 

It was moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor D Quinn and it was,  

RESOLVED, that: 

The Corporate Parenting Board Terms of Reference be approved. 

 

Meeting of Cabinet – Finance Restructure 

 

It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor Gold and it was, 

RESOLVED, that 

The costs associated with the proposed redundancy of the post of Service 
Development Manager, Revenues and Benefits to Council for approval 

 

Meeting of Licensing and Safety Committee – Common Minimum Licensing Standards 

 

It was moved by Councillor Morris and seconded by Councillor Walmsley and it was,  

RESOLVED that: 

Page 6



 
3 

It is
[...]
TMENT OF DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER  

 
It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and it was:  
RESOLVED:  

That: 
 
The Council appoints the Elections and Land Charges Manager, as a Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officer with the power to sign temporary Voter Authority Certificates. 

 
C. 16  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a) Written question (Notice given) 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work 
undertaken by him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
   
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by 
Councillors on the following issues:     
 

Page 7



 

4 

 Questioner Cabinet 
Member 

Topic 

1 Cllr Pilkington  Cllr O’Brien Ramsbottom Town Plan 

2 Cllr Moss Cllr Rafiq Real Living Wage 

3 Withdrawn   

4 Cllr Whitby Cllr Gold Cost of Living Community 
Grants 

5 Cllr Rizvi Cllr L Smith Radcliffe School 

6 Cllr Lancaster Cllr L Smith Governance arrangements 

for new school in Radcliffe 

7 Cllr Hayes Cllr A Quinn Electric Vans 

8 Cllr Farooq Cllr Gold Tackling Violence against 
women 

9 Cllr Gartside Cllr A Quinn Island Lodge 

10 Cllr S Arif Cllr O’Brien Bus lane on Bolton Road 

11 Cllr LJ Dean Cllr Boroda CPR 

 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 12 to 15 inclusive, the Leader gave an 
undertaking that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all 
Councillors. The Leader also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 
Council Web Site.  
 
 b) Verbal Questions 
 

Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

Cllr Bernstein Cllr O’Brien Neighbourhood 
Policing 

Cllr D Duncalfe Cllr O’Brien Derelict Building 

in Radcliffe 

Cllr Morris Cllr A Quinn Tree 
Maintenance 

Cllr Rydeheard Cllr O’Brien Safeguarding 

Issues 

Cllr Birchmore Cllr L Smith School Places in 
Radcliffe 

Cllr Pilkington Cllr O’Brien Plans for 

Ramsbottom 

Cllr Lancaster Cllr A Quinn Road calming 
measures in 
Ainswor
[...]
density housing and in 
older terraced properties it is true that travel from property to property is often easier. The 
Council does offer a pest reporting system for public places, but many residents are not aware 
of it. The best way to get a true picture of the problem in Bury is to gather information on 
sightings and produce a map identifying report hotspots. To do this, we need to get more 
residents using the reporting system. 
 
This Council resolves to: 

 Promote the reporting system by running a “report a rat” campaign using notices on 

lampposts and posters in public places to make residents aware of the reporting 

system 

 Officers to review fee levels in relation to pest control call out costs to encourage more 

reporting of issues in private properties 

 Officers to work with private landlords and housing associations to look at ways of 
reducing the incidents of overflowing communal bins for apartments and HMOs to 

reduce available food sources for the rats 

 Officers to review how the Council can work with commercial food outlets to reduce 

discarded waste and overflowing waste bins.  
 
On being put with 7 Members voting in favour, 38 Members voting against and Councillor 
Tegolo and the Mayor abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion lost. 
 

(iii)  No Bury Child Should Go Hungry 
 

A motion had been received and set in the summons in the names of: 
Councillors: A. Arif, N Bayley, C Boles, N Boroda, C Cummins, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N 
Frith, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, M Hayes, G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E 
O’Brien, K Peel, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, I Rizvi, L Smith, T Tariq, S Thorpe, S 
Walmsley, and M Whitby. 
 

 

Page 10



 
7 

This Council believes that the best way of stopping children going hungry is to lift them and 
their families out of poverty.  
 
This Council notes that according to research from the Food Foundation thinktank:  
 

1) The number of UK children in food poverty has nearly doub
[...]
oting and funding “grow your own” initiatives where 
community groups, schools and volunteers can help promote sustainable food 

production. 
11) For all Elected Members to take on the responsibility of enabling all children to thrive in 

Bury and ensure no child goes hungry. Fully engage all elected members from all 

parties in looking at ways of enabling all children to thrive in Bury.  
 
 

Members voted on the second amendment – with 7 members voting for, 39 members 
voting against and the Mayor abstaining the amendment was lost. 

 
Members were then invited to vote on the substantive motion, on being put with 34 
Members voting for, 12 members voting against and the Mayor abstaining, the 
Mayor declared the motion was carried. 

 

 

C. 19  AMENDMENTS TO NOTICES OF MOTION  

C. 20  COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
For information only. 

 
C. 21  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

C. 22  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: Part 1 of the meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at 10pm 

 and ended at 10.40) 
 

Page 14



 

  

 

 

 

Meeting:  Annual Council 
 

Meeting date:  24th May 2023 
 

Title of report:  Bury Council Annual Constitution Update Report 

Report by:  The Monitoring Officer 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

The Council’s constitution was reviewed and updated during the municipal year 2020/21. 
In considering the new Constitution, Members agreed that the Constitution should be 

reviewed annually to ensure that the changes proposed as a result of the review were fit 
for purpose. This report provides Members with details of which sections were reviewed 
during 2022/23 and sets out the priority areas for review in 2023/24.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Members of Council are asked to - 

1. Adopt the proposed changes regarding the Protocol on Member and Officer 
Relations,
[...]
 – Council of Governors 
Not a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee Member 

 
 

1 Member 
1 Lab 

 Lab Vacancy 
 

Pension Fund Advisory Committee  

 

1 Member: 

1 Lab 

 J Grimshaw 

Greater Manchester Forests Partnership 

 

2 Members plus 

reserve: 
2 Lab Con reserve 

 A Quinn 

N Bayley 
LJ Dean 

P
age 71



 24 

Outside Body 
Entitlement and 

Allocation  

Nomination 
(Councillor) 

2023/2024      

Ring and Ride Forum (must be a non GMPTA Rep) 

 
 

1 Labour  Lab Vacancy 

 

University of Manchester – General Assembly 
 

1 Member: 
1 Lab plus Deputy 

 N Boroda 

Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation Management Committee 

 

1 Member plus 

Deputy 
1 Lab 

 E O’Brien 

Northern Care Alliance  
A Governor must not be a member of a local authority scrutiny committee covering 
health matters or hold a formal role with a clinical commissioning group.  

Su Statom, Head of Corporate Governance  

1 member  Lab Vacancy 

 

P
age 72



 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
The Council 

 
DATE: 

 
24th May 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

Councillor Vernon, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
Councillor FitzGerald, Chair, Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
Councillor Boles, Chair, Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Chloe Ashworth – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Council  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report provides a summary of progress and key 
outcomes made over the past year by the Council’s 
Scrutiny Committees.  

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 (Recommended) 
1. Note the contents of the report and progress 

made by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees over 
the past year. 

 
Option 2 (Not recommended) 

1. Reject the above recommendation  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
No implications. 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framew
[...]
rking. 

 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
Work Programmes: 
 

O&S Work Plan 

22.23draft.docx

Action Log 

2022.23.docx

Health Scrutiny 

Work Programme 22-23.docx
 

 
Contact Details:- 
Chloe Ashworth 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Democratic Services 
C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 76

mailto:C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk


1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 

2022-2023 

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bury Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury, Lancashire BL9 0SW Tel: 0161 253 5000  

Emergencies/Out of Office Hours: 0161 253 6606 www.bury.gov.uk 

Page 77

https://www.bury.gov.uk/
http://www.bury.gov.uk/


2 | P a g e  
 

  

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

CONTENTS  

Page 3  FOREWORD BY THE CHAIR’S  

Page 5  BACKGROUND 

Page 6  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Page 8 HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Page 9  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Page 10 OVERVIEW AND PROJECT GROUPS 

Page 11 KEY OUTCOMES 

Page 14 SCRUTINY CHAIR BRIEFINGS 

Page 15  SCRUTINY TRAINING  

Page 16 FURTHER WORK OF THE COMMITTEES 

Page 18 CONCLUSION 

Page 19 APPENDIX 1 – FORWARD PLANS 

 

 

 

Page 78



3 | P a g e  
 

  

 

 

FOREWORD  

Bury Council’s Scrutiny Committees have continued with the role of 

scrutinising and reviewing the work of the Executive and services of the 

Local Authority. The work of these bodies has ranged from pre-scrutiny 

of new policy initiatives prior to consideration by the Executive, 

monitoring and holding departments to account on aspects of service 

provision including Ofsted findings and regeneration work and 

gathering information from Departments about their work and 

resources.   

During the past 12 months the three Committees have undertaken 

thematic and in-depth reviews that have provided positive, and effective 

Scrutiny in terms of policy development, service reviews and service 

development. For example, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 

reviewed t
[...]
which will sustain our communities in 

the coming years within the funding 

available to us we need to look at 

providing support in different ways. Our 

journey over the next three years will 

be one of continued improvement and 

transformation, with the development of 

clear assurance mechanisms to enable 

transparency and accountability to the 

communities we serve. As we explore 

what social care delivery will look like 3 

years from now, we will ensure that 

people who receive our support and 

their carers are at the heart of co-

producing our social care delivery model 

and that their voice is central as we 

navigate through the financial and 

systemic changes we must make.   

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 ANNUAL CONSTITUTION UPDATE REPORT
	Constitution report Appendix

	7 ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS 2022/23
	App Annual Appt - Final

	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23

	9 STATE OF THE BOROUGH DEBATE
	Leader's Annual Report v3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 May 2023 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor  , in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, N Boroda, R Brown, C Cummins, L Dean, 
D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, 

D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, K Hussain, 
B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, J Mason, L McBriar, 

G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, 
D Quinn, T Rafiq, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, 
L Smith, M Smith, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh, M Whitby and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

S Arif 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

3 members of the public attended Part 1 of the meeting. 
 

 

C. 1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

C. 2  MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2023 be approved.  

 

C. 3  ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS MAY 2023  

 
The Mayor reported the election of the following Councillors in the seventeen wards of the 
Borough: 
 

Ward Councillor Elected 

Ramsbottom Councillor G Staples-Jones 

North Manor Councillor K Hussain 

Tottington Councillor I Gartside 

Elton Councillor C Morris 

Moorside Councillor B Ibrahim  

East Councillor U Farooq 

West Councillor S Arif 

Redvales Councillor S Haroon 

Unsworth Councillor T Rafiq 

Radcliffe East Councillor M Walsh 

Radcliffe North and Ainsworth Councillor J Lancaster 

Radcliffe West Councillor M Smith 



 

2 

Pilkington Park Councillor M Rubinstein 

Besses Councillor L Smith 

Holyrood Councillor L Ryder 

St Mary’s  Councillor S Thorpe 

Sedgley Councillor D Quinn 

 
C. 4  ANNUAL CONSTITUTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the Annual Constitution Report be approved. 

 

C. 5  ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS 2023/24  

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor Tariq, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendations contained within the Annual Appointments Report 2023.24 be 
approved 

 
C. 6  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
It was moved by Councillor Vernon and seconded by Councillor FitzGerald, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the information contained within the Scrutiny Annual Report be noted and the Scrutiny 
Committees be commended on the work undertaken during the last municipal year.    

 
C. 7  STATE OF THE BOROUGH DEBATE  

 
Councillor E O’Brien Leader of the Council, made a statement on the State of the 
Borough describing the main achievements of the Council during 2022/2023. 

 
C. 8  ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL PART 2  

 
 
 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 3pm) 

 


